RESOLUTION :	NO.
--------------	-----

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, RATIFYING AND APPROVING BUDGET TRANSFERS AND ADJUSTMENTS IN FY 2021-22 TOTALING \$200,000.00 FROM GENERAL FUND GENERAL **RESERVES** TO GENERAL FUND/FLEET SERVICES/FUEL ACCOUNT 095568 SUNSHINE GASOLINE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.) PROVIDE FOR FUEL SUPPLIES FOR CITY VEHICLES PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-739(b) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 18-169 a contract was awarded to McKenzie Fuel for fuel supplies for the City, and in Resolution No. 22-151 the contract was assigned to Sunshine Gasoline Distributors, Inc., which acquired McKenzie; and

WHEREAS, fuel prices increased at an unanticipated rate during FY 21-22, and in order to maintain an adequate supply for the remainder of the fiscal year, it is necessary to increase the funds budgeted for fuel supplies; and

WHEREAS, the City issued Purchase Order #095568, to cover the original budgeted amount for fuel, however, it is necessary to allocate additional funds from General Fund General Reserves to cover this essential expense for city vehicles including police, fire, EMS, Transit and all other vehicles keeping the city clean and operational; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-739(b) of the Code of Ordinances requires City Commission approval of budget transfers and increases in excess of \$50,000.00; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That pursuant to section 2-739(b) of the Code of Ordinances, a budget transfer of \$200,000.00 from General Fund General Reserves Account 001-1900-519-9803 to General Fund/Fleet Services/Fuel Account 001-01904-519-5201 for fuel for City vehicles is hereby ratified and approved.

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

	Passed and	d adopted	d by the	e City C	Commissi	ion at	a meeti	ng	held
this	da	ay of		, 2	022.				
	Authentica	ated by	the Pr	esiding	Office	er and	Clerk	of	the
Commi	ssion on _		day c	f		2022.			
	Filed with	n the Cle	rk on _				_, 2022	2.	
		Mayor Te	ri John	ston					
		Vice May	or Sam	Kaufman					
		Commissi	oner Gr	egory Da	avila				
		Commissi	oner Ma	ry Lou	Hoover				
		Commissi	oner Cl	ayton L	opez				
		Commissi	oner Bi	lly War	dlow				
		Commissi	oner Ji	mmy Wee	kley				
ATTES'	Т:			TERI JO	HNSTON,	MAYOR			
CHERY	L SMITH, (CITY CLER	K						